Depreciation and amortization expense was approximately $12.4 million and $34.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024,
respectively. Depreciation and amortization expense was approximately $9.4 million and $25.8 million for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2023, respectively.

6. Acquisitions, Intangible Assets and Goodwill

2023 Acquisitions

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company entered into three purchase agreements for acquisitions of businesses, each of which were
accounted for as business combinations in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations. The Company does not consider these acquisitions to be
material, individually or in aggregate. The total purchase price was allocated to intangible assets in the amount of $2.1 million and goodwill in the amount
of $3.5 million based on the respective estimated fair values. The resulting goodwill from each of the agreements is not deductible for income tax purposes.
Pro forma results of operations from these acquisitions have not been presented because they were not material to the consolidated results of operations.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

September 30, 2024
Gross

 Carrying
 Amount

Accumulated
 Amortization

Net
 Carrying

Amount
Amortization

 Period
Developed technology $ 14,595 $ (10,604) $ 3,991 3 Years
Customer relationships 3,300 (2,867) 433 4 Years

Total $ 17,895 $ (13,471) $ 4,424

December 31, 2023
Gross

 Carrying
 Amount

Accumulated
 Amortization

Net
 Carrying

Amount
Amortization

 Period

Developed technology $ 24,995 $ (16,428) $ 8,567 3 years
Customer relationships 3,300 (2,250) 1,050 4 years

Total $ 28,295 $ (18,678) $ 9,617

Intangible amortization expense was approximately $1.4 million and $2.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively, and $5.2 million and $6.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

12

As of September 30, 2024, future amortization expense by year is expected to be as follows (in thousands):

 Amount

Remainder of 2024 $ 1,306
2025 2,592
2026 526

Total $ 4,424

Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill were as follows (in thousands):

Amount

Balance as of December 31, 2023 $ 352,694
Foreign currency translation adjustments 176